
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Communities, Environment and 
Highways Select Committee  

 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  

Monday, 7 February 
2022 at 9.00 am 

REMOTE & 
INFORMAL MEETING 

Kunwar Khan, Scrutiny 
Officer 
 
Tel: 07988 522219 
 
kunwar.khan@surreycc.gov.uk 

Joanna Killian 
 

 

Please note that due to the COVID-19 situation, the Chairman has  
decided that this meeting will take place remotely and will therefore  
be an informal meeting of the Select Committee.  
 
Please be aware that a link to view a live recording of the meeting  
will be available on the Committee’s webcasting library page on the  
Surrey County Council website. This page can be accessed by  
following the link: https://surreycc.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts 
 
If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in  
another format, e.g. large print or braille, or another language  
please either call 020 8541 9122 or email 
Kunwar.khan@surreycc.gov.uk 

 

 
Elected Members 

Catherine Baart, Jordan Beech, Stephen Cooksey, Colin Cross (Horsleys), Paul Deach (Frimley 
Green and Mytchett) (Vice-Chairman), John Furey, Jonathan Hulley (Foxhills, Thorpe & Virginia 

Water), Andy MacLeod (Farnham Central) (Vice-Chairman), Jan Mason, Cameron McIntosh, 
John O'Reilly (Chairman), Lance Spencer and Keith Witham (Surrey CC) 

 
 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Select Committee is responsible for the following areas: 
 

 Waste and recycling 

 Highways 

 Major infrastructure 

 Investment/Commercial Strategy (including Assets) 
 Economic Growth 

 Housing 

 Local Enterprise Partnerships 

 Countryside 

 Planning 

 Aviation and Sustainable Transport 

We’re on Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy

 
 

https://surreycc.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


 
Page 2 of 4 

 Flood Prevention 

 Emergency Management 
 Community Engagement and Safety 

 Fire and Rescue 

 Trading Standards 
 



 
Page 3 of 4 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

To report any apologies for absence and substitutions. 
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter: 
 
i. any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or; 
 
ii. other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 
    item(s) of business being considered at this meeting. 
 
Notes: 
 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest; 

 

 as well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 
which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 
civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 
spouse or civil partner); and 

 

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 
discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 
reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 

 

3  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
The public retain their right to submit questions for written response, with 

such answers recorded in the minutes of the meeting; questioners may 

participate in meetings to ask a supplementary question. Petitioners may 
address the Committee on their petition for up to three minutes. Guidance 

will be made available to any member of the public wishing to speak at a 

meeting.  

Notes: 
 

1. The deadline for Members questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (1 February 2022). 

 
2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 

(31 January 2022) 
 

3. The deadline for petitions is 14 days before the meeting and no 
petitions have been received. 

 

 

4  LOCAL AND JOINT COMMITTEE HIGHWAY FUNCTION 
 
Purpose of the report:  
 

A draft version of the Cabinet report ‘Local and Joint Committee Highway 

(Pages 5 
- 20) 



 
Page 4 of 4 

Functions’ has been produced ahead of consideration at the Cabinet 
meeting of 22 February 2022.  
 
The proposed recommendations contained within the report are presented 
for pre-decision scrutiny.  
 

5  SURREY ELECTRIC VEHICLE PUBLIC CHARGEPOINTS FURTHER 
INFORMATION 
 
Purpose of the report: 
 

The Select Committee requested on 21 January further background 
information and reasoning behind the Select Committee report ‘Surrey 
Electric Vehicle Public chargepoints Progress and preferred procurement 
Option’. This report responds to that request and proposes the formation 
of a reference group to provide scrutiny support to the development of the 
arrangements for delivery of the required chargepoint infrastructure. 
 

(Pages 
21 - 50) 

6  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING: 8 MARCH 2022 
 

The next public meeting of the committee will be held on 8 March 2022 at 
10am. 
 

 

 
 
 

Joanna Killian 
Chief Executive 

Published: Friday, 28 January 2022 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings with the 
Chairman’s consent.  Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start 
of the meeting so that the Chairman can grant permission and those attending the meeting can 
be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 
 

   
FIELD_TITLE 



 

 

COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS SELECT 

COMMITTEE  

MONDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2022 

LOCAL AND JOINT COMMITTEE HIGHWAY FUNCTIONS 

Purpose of report: 

A draft version of the Cabinet report ‘Local and Joint Committee Highway Functions’ 

has been produced ahead of consideration at the Cabinet meeting of 22 February 

2022.  

The proposed recommendations contained within the report are presented for pre-

decision scrutiny.  

Summary: 

1. A Cabinet report titled ‘Local and Joint Committee Highway Functions’ (draft 

version enclosed to this covering report as Annex A) is scheduled to be 

considered at the Cabinet meeting of 22 February 2022. 

2. To note, the enclosed draft version of the Cabinet report: 

 
2.1 Relates only to the current highway functions of Local and Joint 

Committees (LC/JCs) and outlines how these functions will be 

addressed in a different way. The LC/JCs will continue to operate 
beyond April 2022, but without these highway functions.  

 
2.2 Seeks Cabinet approval to change the way in which the executive 

highway functions currently considered by LC/JCs are undertaken. This 

includes the transfer of highway decision functions from LC/JCs to 
enable officers in closer consultation with the relevant members to take 

such decisions. The proposed changes will sit alongside the 
development of new engagement methods and tools to enable members 
and officers to reach out more effectively to residents than is possible 

through the current model. 
 

2.3 Sets out the process and timescale for the transfer of these highway 
functions and the alternative decision-making processes which are to be 
put in place and are scheduled to come into effect from April 2022. 

 
2.4 Proposes to present the Communities, Environment and Highways 

Select Committee with a report of all the highway decisions covered 
specifically by these proposals that have been made by officers in 
consultation with the Divisional Members, as well as those made by the 

Page 5

Item 4



 

 

Cabinet Member, on at least an annual basis. This will provide an 
opportunity for Select Committee to provide regular oversight to the 

decision making set out in these proposals. 
 

2.5 Provides a summary of key changes (paragraphs 9 to 29); benefits 
(paragraphs 30 to 36); consultation (paragraphs 37 to 41); a summary 
table of risks and key mitigations (paragraph 42); and financial and value 

for money implications (paragraph 43). 
 

3. This draft version of the Cabinet report, prior to its publication for Cabinet, is 
presented to the Communities, Environment and Highways Select Committee 
for pre-decision scrutiny of the proposed recommendations.  

 

Recommendations: 

4. The Select Committee is invited to: 

4.1 Review the proposed recommendations to Cabinet  

4.2 Make recommendations of its own on the proposal, as appropriate. 

Next steps: 

5. Cabinet will consider the proposal at its meeting of 22 February 2022. 

6. The Select Committee submits its recommendations to the 22 February 2022 

meeting of Cabinet. 

 

 

Report contact 

Lucy Monie, Director Highways and Transport 

Contact details 

lucy.monie@surreycc.gov.uk 

 

 

 

. 

Page 6



Annex A 

 

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL  

CABINET  

DATE: 22 FEBRUARY 2022 

REPORT OF CABINET 
MEMBER: 

MATT FURNISS, CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE  

LEAD OFFICER: KATIE STEWART, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR ENVIRONMENT, 

TRANSPORT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

SUBJECT: LOCAL AND JOINT COMMITTEE HIGHWAY FUNCTIONS  

ORGANISATION 

STRATEGY 
PRIORITY AREA: 

Growing A Sustainable Economy So Everyone Can Benefit/     
Tackling Health Inequality/Enabling A Greener Future/Empowering 
Communities 

Purpose of the Report: 

This report seeks Cabinet approval to a change in the wa
[...]
v.uk/celistdocuments.aspx?MID=466&DF=21%2f12%2f2
https://mycouncil.surreycc.gov.uk/celistdocuments.aspx?MID=466&DF=21%2f12%2f2
https://mycouncil.surreycc.gov.uk/celistdocuments.aspx?MID=466&DF=21%2f12%2f2


 
 

Local and Joint 
Committee Highway 
Executive Functions - 
Service Monitoring, 
Scrutiny & Issues of 
Local Concern 

Proposed route for consideration 

ii) In relation to Community 
Highway Enhancement 
allocations, receive a 
report on all projects 
approved by Individual 
Members of the authority 
under delegated authority, 
or by the Area Team 
Manager where Members 
have requested that their 
allocations be combined to 
be spent in one or more 
divisions. 

Now defunct 

ix) Be informed of and 
receive appropriate reports 
on highway initiatives 
and/or improvements either 
wholly or partly in their 
area. 

Divisional Members will be kept abreast of updates in their 
local areas.  

x) Monitor local initiatives 
agreed and funded by 
Local / Joint Committees. 

Now defunct 

xi) Oversee and monitor 
on-street parking 
enforcement including 
financials in its area 
subject to terms of 
reference, agreed by the 
committee, which best suit 
its particular local 
circumstances.  

This will be reviewed as part of the new agency agreements 
post-2023. 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS SELECT 

COMMITTEE  

MONDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2022 

SURREY ELECTRIC VEHICLE PUBLIC CHARGEPOINTS 

FURTHER INFORMATION 

Purpose of report: The Select Committee requested on 21 January further 

background information and reasoning behind the Select Committee report ‘Surrey 

Electric Vehicle Public Chargepoints Progress and preferred procurement Option’ .  

This report responds to that request and proposes the formation of a reference group 

to provide scrutiny support to the development of the arrangements for delivery of 

the required chargepoint infrastructure. 

Introduction: 

1. The Select Committee questions covered the proposed long-term nature of the 

proposed contract, the reliance on a single supplier and details of when and 

where chargepoints would be installed.  There was a request to form a group of 

Select Committee members to review the proposals and to help support the 

service in taking this initiative forward.  Subsequently at the Surrey Cabinet 

meeting on 25 January 2022 the following recommendations were approved: 

1.1 Agree that Surrey County Council (SCC) undertake a procurement 

exercise with the aim of appointing a supplier(s) to work in partnership 

with the Council and its Key Delivery Partners to deliver public Electric 

Vehicle (EV) chargepoints at a large scale across Surrey 

1.2 Agree to the establishment of a reference group through the Communities, 

Environment and Highways (CEH) Select Committee which will be 

engaged to provide scrutiny support to the procurement exercise, 

including in helping to define the outcomes to be specified in the 

procurement and the network plan. 

1.3 Agree to delegate authority to the Executive Director for Environment 

Transport and Infrastructure in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 

Transport and Infrastructure following further engagement to determine 

the procurement model of a single supplier or suppliers. 

1.4 Agree to receive a further report to Cabinet (in Q3 of 2022) to ask for a 

decision to proceed once the outcome of the procurement exercise is 

known. 

Page 21

Item 5



 

2. Following the Cabinet decision, this report provides further evidence and 
recommends that, subject to the further input of the Select Committee and the 

formation of the proposed reference group, the service will provide the 
reference group with an updated strategic options assessment and further 

background information from which the reference group can provide scrutiny 
support. 

 

Background to Procurement Process Development 

3. Prompted in part by the adoption of the Climate Change St
[...]
y and/or cost of each location. There 

is the potential to undertake a procurement to achieve a contractual relationship 

with the private sector that will put in place a quality supplier of market leading 

equipment contractually committed to the scale of chargepoints required.   

19. If a Fully and Part Funded concession model were selected, post-contract 

award, the supervision and support for the development of the network plan for 

installations would be delivered by the supplier, but closely managed by the 

governance structure in the contract which would be led by SCC and include all 

borough and district partners. The plan would take into account data relating to 

future demand such as the degree of off-street parking available in an area, but 

also the contribution made directly by the private sector such as chargepoints in 

supermarket car parks – data which would help to ensure a properly 

coordinated approach. 

20. SCC would always have to give explicit permission for each installation on its 

highways, as would districts and boroughs in respect of their own car parks. 

This would hold true for all contractual routes.  

21. The conduct of the trial chargepoint installations by SCC has demonstrated the 

complexities of site selection and emphasised the need to wide-reaching 

consultation and engagement with members and residents. These lessons 

serve to support the value of a member-based reference group to assist in 

tackling future network planning for charging infrastructure installations. 

 

Page 25



 

Conclusions: 

22. The report provides further information and explanation of changing market 

dynamics supporting a procurement to achieve the EV public chargepoint 

installation required.  

Recommendations: 

23. Agree to the establishment of a Member Reference Group through the CEH 

Select Committee which will be engaged to provide scrutiny support to the 

procurement exercise. 

Next steps: 

24. Once agreed, the Member Reference group will agree a terms of reference with 

the service and Cabinet Member, and review the updated strategic options 

assessment in order to provide input to the decision to be made by the 

Executive Director for Environment, Transport and Infrastructure (ETI) in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Transport and Infrastructure as to the 

business model. In addition, the group will be asked for input into defining the 

outcomes to be specified in the procurement and the network plan to be 

selected. 

 

Report contact 

Lee Parker, Director of Infrastructure, Planning & Major Projects, ETI Directorate, 

07816 089527, lee.parker@surreycc.gov.uk 

 

Consulted:  

Major Project Board – 9 November 2021 

Districts & Borough Councils Surrey EV Forum – July to Nov 2021 

Surrey CEH Select Committee – 21 January 2021 

 

Annex 1: Strategic Options Appraisal - Future Options Appraisal Workshop: Summary 

of Findings: SCC Electric Vehicle Charging Programme July 2021 

Sources/background papers:  

Electric Vehicle Strategy – Surrey Transport Plan – 2018 

 

Page 26



   

 

Annex 1 Strategic Options Appraisal - Future Options Appraisal Workshop: 

Summary of Findings: SCC Electric Vehicle Charging Programme July 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contents 

1 Executive Summary ............................................................................................................ 2 
2 Background & Approach.................................................................................................... 4 
3 Scope and Methodology.................................................................................................... 5 
4 EV Programme – Strategic Drivers................................................................................... 6 
5 Future Service Delivery Options – Ranking and Preferences..................................... 7 
6 Next Steps ...........................................................................
[...]
icipant 

Amanda Richards Participant 

Iwan Wrigley Participant 

Matthew Jezzard Participant 

Steve Howard Participant 

Katie Brennan Participant 

Cherrie Mendoza Participant 

Patrick Tuite Participant 

Robert Gilmour Participant 

Jasweer Bhamra Facilitator 

Ian Gaitley Facilitator 

Lee Redmond Facilitator 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 LOCAL AND JOINT COMMITTEE HIGHWAY FUNCTION
	4.1 Annex A - Draft Cabinet Report LC JC Highway Functions
	4.2 Annex 1- Proposed revisions to the Local and Joint Committee highway delegations

	5 SURREY ELECTRIC VEHICLE PUBLIC CHARGEPOINTS FURTHER INFORMATION
	5.1 Annex 1- EV Programme Strategic Options Appraisal Workshop - Summary of findings




Minutes of the meeting


 

132 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND 
HIGHWAYS SELECT COMMITTEE held at 9.00 am on 7 February 20222 

 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Tuesday, 8 March 2022. 
 
Elected Members: 

 
 * Catherine Baart 

* Jordan Beech 
* Stephen Cooksey 
* Colin Cross 
* Paul Deach (Vice-Chairman) 
* John Furey 
* Jonathan Hulley 
* Andy MacLeod (Vice-Chairman) 
* Jan Mason 
* Cameron McIntosh 
* John O'Reilly (Chairman) 
* Lance Spencer 
* Keith Witham 
 
 

10/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 

None received.  
 

11/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 2] 

 

None received.  
 

12/22 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 3] 

 

None received. 
 

13/22 LOCAL AND JOINT COMMITTEE HIGHWAY FUNCTION  [Item 4] 

 

Witnesses: 

Matt Furniss, Cabinet Member for Transport & Infrastructure 

Mark Nuti, Cabinet Member for Communities 

Marie Snelling, Executive Director - Customer & Communities 

Katie Stewart, Executive Director for Environment, Transport & 

Infrastructure 

James Painter, Community Partnership Manager 

James Glover, Community, Partnerships & Engagement 

 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. An Officer introduced a presentation covering the new proposal 

that sought Cabinet approval to change the way in which the 

executive highway functions currently considered by Local/Joint 



 

133 
 

Committees were undertaken. Current and transitional 

arrangements in addition to funding and allocation summaries 

for 2022/2023 and 2023/24 were summarised to clarify queries 

raised by Members previously.  

2. The Chairman noted the Community Network Approach (CNA) 

had not yet been developed but was mentioned several times in 

the report and suggested that the CNA be disregarded at this 

stage and reconsidered when there were more details available.  

The Cabinet Member for Transport and Infrastructure said there 

would be no objections to this recommendation if it enabled 

clearer consideration of the executive highways function. 

3. A Member asked if the £50,000 capital referred to in the report 

was an increase. The Cabinet Member for Transport and 

Infrastructure noted that the current amount was £23,000 of 

capital and £7,500.00 of revenue and the proposal was to 

increase that to £50,000 of capital with an additional £7,500 of 

revenue, totalling £57,000. 

 

4. A Member was concerned at the formula to split the transitional 

year amount of £2.95 million. Originally, budgets were divided by 

81 Members and then multiplied by the number of county 

councillors per borough, resulting in larger boroughs receiving a 

larger proportion. The proposal reverts to an 11-way split which 

was disproportionately unfair to larger boroughs. The Cabinet 

Member for Transport and Infrastructure said that the proposal 

for the transitional year had been generous. Every district and 

borough would be given the same amount to give them the 

opportunity of delivering as many top priorities within this 

financial year, as possible. The same methodology from the 

previous year could be implemented, however it was worth 

noting that whilst larger area such as Elmbridge, Guildford, 

Reigate and Banstead and Waverley would benefit, other areas 

would lose out. 

 

5. A Member queried the reasons for the recommendations of the 

new procedures and said it was not clear how the better 

outcomes noted in the report would be achieved. The Cabinet 

Member for Transport and Infrastructure said that the proposal 

was an extension of the Select Committee’s current remit. 

Currently results of spending and funding decisions were 

reported back to the local committee annually which would 

continue but instead to the Select Committee. Minor elements 

would be built faster with Members working in their local 

communities delivering more efficiently without the need to wait 

for annual or quarterly Committee cycles. 



 

134 
 

 

6. A Member asked how the current process which supported 

transparency and local involvement could be replicated. The 

Cabinet Member for Transport and Infrastructure confirmed that 

the highways engagement team would offer support with 

appropriate expertise and would attend local meetings. 

 

7. A Member queried why a process that worked well was being 

recommended for change. Any previous non delivery of 

recommendations put forward had been due to a lack of 

resources and the paper did not note an increase in the 

resources available. The Cabinet Member for Transport and 

Infrastructure explained that joint and local committees had not 

quite delivered what was hoped for, with most of their work 

undertaken now related to highways. Highways matters were the 

responsibility of County Councillors and as such, decisions 

should be made by the County Council. It was vital to empower 

the county councillors to make decisions for which they had 

been democratically elected to undertake.  

 

8. A Member, in reference to a comment from Officers regarding 

petitions, asked which alternative established channels could 

petitions be brought through. The current process requires 

petitions to go to joint and local committees to be debated, how 

would this be undertaken going forward. An Officer said that 

there was an established petition scheme operated by Surrey 

County Council and the content of the petition would determine 

where a petition matter was directed. 

 
9. A Member was concerned at the potential lack of instant 

feedback and local knowledge when current maintenance 

engineers were replaced with newly appointed interface 

personnel. An Officer explained that it would remain the role of 

majors engineers to meet Members on site to discuss issues. 

The newly appointed engagement officers would work closely 

with County Councillors to provide guidance and direction.  

 

10. An Officer summarised that there had been an increase to core 

resources for schemes proposed including increased traffic 

engineers and a design team to progress any ideas put forward. 

A Member was concerned that changing the process for traffic 

maintenance would result in having to go through less 

experienced colleagues and suspected that matters would not 

go back to the local or joint committee for engagement due to 

the method of petitioning. The Cabinet Member for Transport 

and Infrastructure reiterated that more resources had been 

implemented allowing direct and specific contact to traffic or 



 

135 
 

highways engineers. The newly appointed engagement team 

included experienced and knowledgeable staff and was headed 

by a former area hiring manager. 

 

11. An Officer said the data concerning the local engagement by 

local and highways committee showed a low level of 

engagement resulting in work behind the scenes to enable 

community conversation to increase engagement with the public. 

 

12. A Member asked how the backlog of the Integrated Transport 

Scheme (ITS) would be addressed. The Cabinet Member for 

Transport and Infrastructure explained that transitional 

arrangements would deliver items prioritised for the next 

financial year. From 23 April 2022 items would be judged by the 

new criteria, allowing each county councillor to put forward their 

prioritised major schemes providing a further opportunity to 

review items on the backlog. 

 

13. The Cabinet Member for Highways and Infrastructure reiterated 

to Members concerned about resources, that to this point, areas 

were nominated using the £23,000 capital, with delivery this 

financial year. Members may be asked to make decisions earlier 

so that works could be planned appropriately but there are 

sufficient resources to deliver all schemes that had been put 

forward.  

 

14. A Member asked if part of their allocation could be spent on 

speed surveys. The Cabinet Member for Transport and 

Infrastructure confirmed this was possible. 

 

15. A Member appreciated the concept of CNA but said it required 

further development and testing. He asked what tools would be 

available to Members to support engagement. An Officer said 

that the aim of the new approach would be to ensure Members 

were clear about the process and what was on offer to them in 

terms of tools, techniques and direction.  

 

16. A Member asked how residents without access to technology 

would be included in engagement. An Officer summarised the 

intention to open varied lines of communication between County 

Council partners and communities and confirmed that new 

engagement platforms were being considered in addition to 

utilising current assets differently, such as libraries and voluntary 

organisation premises. A Member suggested the use of multi-

channel communications, including the more effective use of 



 

136 
 

council tax letters as a way of encouraging residents to 

subscribe by email. Districts and boroughs resources could also 

be better coordinated and utilised.  

 

17. A Member asked if there were plans to ensure better decision 

making and scrutiny on a strategic level in terms of highways 

schemes within local areas. The Cabinet Member for Transport 

and Infrastructure confirmed that there would be the opportunity 

for district and boroughs and county councillors to meet at least 

once a year to agree borough or district wide priorities or items 

affecting more than one or two divisional councillors.  

 

18. A Member asked for clarification regarding rationale behind the 

threshold of the £50,000 capital allocation as most projects 

would cost more than this. The Cabinet Member for Transport 

and Infrastructure explained that the £50,000 was settled on due 

to budget consideration.  

 

19. A Member, in reference to an Officers comment that “where an 

agreement cannot be reached on an individual project, it will be 

escalated further” asked what this would mean and how would it 

work in practice. The Cabinet Member for Transport and 

Infrastructure explained that this referenced a situation where a 

Member wanted to go against County Council policy with 

evidence and any escalation would be to the Cabinet Member. 

An Officer added that this option would be a last resort.  

 

20. A Member noted the aim for the process to allow decisions to be 

made more promptly and asked if the implementation process 

would be quicker. The Cabinet Member for Transport and 

Infrastructure explained that Members would be encouraged to 

make suggestions and discuss with the relevant officer in good 

time to enable a prompt process. 

 

21. A Member sought clarification with regards to working with joint 

divisional members. How would joint working with districts and 

boroughs happen if there was no longer a local committee. The 

Cabinet Member for Transport & Infrastructure confirmed that 

planned meetings with the districts and boroughs would address 

an improvement of the process going forward.  

 

22. A Member asked for assurances that engagement officers would 

have a good geographical understanding of their area of 

responsibility. The Cabinet Member for Transport and 

Infrastructure confirmed this would be the case.  

 



 

137 
 

23. A Member was concerned that in dealing with ITS schemes 

through central funding decision, some areas would miss out. 

The Cabinet Member for Transport and Infrastructure explained 

that currently, not every area received funding every year. The 

Committee was being asked to support the development of the 

criteria to improve on the current priority-based system. 

 
24. The Chairman noted that the forum of a local committee would 

be powerless to assist residents. The Cabinet Member for 

Transport and Infrastructure reiterated that if the public wanted 

to submit petitions on highways matters, they would still go 

through the County Council's existing petition scheme. The 

petition would not be heard at the local and joint committee but 

be directed to the relevant areas. The Chairman pressed, 

notwithstanding the powers of the joint committees over 

highways, would a resident be able to present a petition to a 

local or joint committee on a highways matter. The Cabinet 

Member for Transport and Infrastructure confirmed they would 

not and that the proposal offered other forums for that petition to 

be heard by the divisional councillor upwards. 

 

25. Moving towards conclusion, the Chairman noted that there were 

differing opinions on the proposed recommendations in the draft 

Cabinet report and proposed a vote to agree the Select 

Committee’s own recommendations.   

 
26. The Chairman, in moving towards the Select Committee’s 

recommendations asked Members to vote whether they 

supported or opposed the recommendations contained in the 

draft Cabinet report. Six Members voted for the recommendation 

in the draft Cabinet report and four Members voted against, with 

one abstention. Paul Deach, John Furey, Jonathon Hulley, 

Cameron McIntosh, John O’Reilly, Keith Witham voted for 

whereas Stephen Cooksey, Colin Cross, Andy Macleod and 

Lance Spencer voted against. Catherine Baart abstained.  

27. The Chairman proposed a further vote to determine whether to 

include an additional recommendation point suggested by a 

Member regarding the distribution of Integrated Transport 

Scheme (ITS) funds. This recommendation was carried with six 

votes to two and three abstentions. Catherine Baart, Paul 

Deach, Jonathon Hulley, Cameron McIntosh, John O’Reilly and 

Keith Witham voted to include the recommendation. Stephen 

Cooksey and Lance Spencer voted against. Colin Cross, John 

Furey and Andy Macleod abstained.  



 

138 
 

 
 

 
 
Resolved: 

 

The Select Committee, in principle, support the recommendations in 
the draft Cabinet report titled ‘Local and Joint Committee (LC/JC) 

Highway Function’ subject to the following areas being addressed: 
 

i. All references to Community Network Approach (CNA) in 

the Cabinet report be removed. [Any future CNA proposal 

needs to be fully developed first with a draft provided to 

Members for their comments and feedback]. 

 

ii. County wide Integrated Transport Scheme (ITS) funding is 

apportioned using the same methodology used previously 

which is a top slice of £100,000 to districts and boroughs 

and then the remaining amount splits between the 81 

members, for the transition year only. 

 

iii. An information sheet about how the Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) aspect will be incorporated under 

the new arrangement be circulated to assist Members, or a 

detailed report is brought to the Select Committee. 

 

iv. Asks residents continuing to have the right to present 

petitions and questions to Joint Committees/Local 

Committees on highways matters during the transition 

period even if the other components (Members' allocations, 

parking reviews, etc.) are taken out of their jurisdiction. 

 
v. Any new proposal must be accessible to all – especially 

those with no digital/internet access. 

 
14/22 SURREY ELECTRIC VEHICLE PUBLIC CHARGEPOINTS FURTHER 

INFORMATION  [Item 5] 

 

Witnesses: 

Matt Furniss, Cabinet Member for Transport & Infrastructure 

Katie Stewart, Executive Director for Environment, Transport & 

Infrastructure 

Jonathon James, Electric Vehicle Project Manager 

Lee Parker, Director of Infrastructure, Planning & Major Projects 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

 



 

139 
 

1. The Chairman summarised that the concerns of Committee 

Members regarding the lack of detail in the previous report had 

been addressed. Cabinet had amended its recommendations 

following the Select Committee’s feedback and that a Member 

Reference Group reference group had been formed to consider 

this matter in detail.  

 

Resolved: 

 

The Select Committee: 
 

1. Agrees to the establishment of a Member Reference Group 

which will be engaged to provide scrutiny support to the 

procurement exercise, including in helping to define the 

outcomes to be specified in the procurement and the network 

plan. 

 
2. Membership of the Member Reference Group to be as follows: 

John O’Reilly (Convener/Chair) 
Andy MacLeod 
Lance Spencer 

Catherine Baart 
Stephen Cooksey 

John Furey 
 
 

15/22 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING: 8 MARCH 2022  [Item 6] 

 

The Committee noted its next meeting would be held on 8 March 2022  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 11:05am  
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


